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Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and 

accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this 

manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading 

and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-

product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered 

with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or 

suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 

Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)

� Personal support

� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Register your FlinQ product

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Read and follow all instructions. Place instructions in a safe place for future reference. 

Do not allow anyone who has not read these instructions to assemble, light, adjust or 

operate the heater.

Please read and save these important safety instructions
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to 

reduce the risk of fi re, electric shock, and injury to persons, including the following: 

1. Read all instructions before using this heater.

2.  Extreme caution: This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 

and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 

use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be 

supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

3.  This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot 

surfaces. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, 

clothes, and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9m) from the front of the heater and keep 

them away from the sides and rear.

4. Always unplug heater when not in use.

5.  Do not operate the heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the heater 

malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Return it to authorized 

service facility for examination, electrical or mechanical adjustment, or repair.

6. Indoor use only.

7.  This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor 

locations. Never locate heater where it may fall into bathtub or other water 

container.

8.  Do not run cord under material. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or 

similar coverings. 

9.  To prevent a possible fi re, do not block the space between the heater and the wall 
which is for air intake or exhaust in any manner. 

Safety information

Warning

-  In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.
-   Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. Particular 

attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are present
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Specifications

Power 450W

G.W/N.W(kgs) 5.14/3.85kg

Timer 24H

Cord Length 1,5M

Voltage 220-240V

Indicator light Yes

Control Via app and remote

Child safety lock Yes

10.  A heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in the areas 

where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.
11.  Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not recommended 

by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.
12.  Avoid the use of an extension cord because the extension cord may overheat and 

cause a risk of fire. However, if you have to use an extension cord, the cord shall 
be rated not less than 800 watts (under 220-240V).

13.  To prevent overloading a circuit, do not plug the heater into a circuit that already 

has other appliances working. Do not install the heater under the wall socket.

14.  It is normal for the plug to feel warm to the touch; however, a loose fit between the 
AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause overheating and distortion of the plug. 

Contact a qualified electrician to replace loose or worn outlet.
15.  The output of this heater may vary and its temperature may become intense 

enough to burn exposed skin. Use of this heater is not recommended for persons 

with reduced sensitivity to heat or an inability to react to avoid burns.

16.  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 

knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 

the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall 

not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 

children without supervision.

17. Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised.

18.  Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the 
appliance provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal 

operating position and they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 

use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children 

aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the 

appliance or perform user maintenance.

19.  If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Cleaning and storage 

Before cleaning your heater, switch off the heater and allow it to cool. Disconnect the 
electricity supply to the appliance. The outside can be cleaned by wiping it over with 

a soft damp cloth and then dried. Do not use abrasive cleaning powders or furniture 

polish, as this can damage the surface finish. To release the heater from the wall, for 
cleaning or redecoration, just open the screw bolt cap and unscrew the bolts to take 

off from the wall. 

For short term storage, just plug off the heater and leave it away; for long term 
storage, you can dismantle from the wall or cover it with some material.

 

Correct disposal of this product 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household 

wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 

health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the 

sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use 

the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was 

purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.
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Wall mounting instructions Free standing instructions

Mark the positions of the three holes to 

be drilled on the wall, and drill the holes. 

Insert the screws in to the plugs.

Insert the 3 plugs in to the holes in the 

wall.

Lift the heater and aim the three round 

holes on the brackets at back of the 

heater to the 3 screws on the wall, 

and slide the screw from Position A to 

Position B by moving the heater slightly.

Drill the holes Place the feet on the ground

Insert screws

Insert plugs

Place heater on the wall
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FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Note: Make sure the distance between the bottom of the heater and the fl oor is no 
less than 20 cm when the heater is installed.

Place the free standing feet on the ground, align the holes on feet to the holes on the 

bottom of the heater, screw the 2 x bolts into the holes.
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Before plugging the unit into the mains, ensure by visual inspection that the unit is 

intact and has not suff ered any damage during transit.

Connect your smart heater to the FlinQ app

Open the FlinQ app on your mobile 

device.

The device is installed. This can take up 

to 2 minutes.

Select ‘Add Device’ or the ‘+’ sign and 

make sure the wifi  indicator light on the 
heater is fl ashing rapidly. 

The device is installed succesfully and 

added to your list of products. You can 

now control your device remotely.

Select your product type via the heating 

section tab. Please select the ‘FlinQ Smart 

Indoor Infrared Heater 450W’.

Now fi ll in the WiFi name and password
to continue the installation

Open the FlinQ app

Device is being added

Add the device

Device added succesfully

Select product type Fill in the WiFi details1

5
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FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor

Infrared Heater 450W

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared
Being added...

Notes: Please note that only 2,4 GHz networks are supported. 5 GHz networks will 
not work. Ask your provider how to turn on both frequencies.

Notes: Please make sure that the wifi  light is fl ashing, if not press the “T“ button for 
3 seconds. If you dont want to use the wifi  function press the “T“ button for 5-10 
seconds to turn it off .
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Operating Instructions
1.  Check the heater to be sure it is not damaged before using.

2.  Insert the plug in the socket, you will hear “beep”, the full screen will be light on for 
1.5 seconds, then display “--”, WIFI light fl ashing and the heater is in standby mode.

3.  Press “on / off  switch on the control panel or remote, the display will show defaulted 
setting temperature 25 degrees.Heater will start working when room temperature is 

1 degree lower than setting temperature, or stop working when room temperature 

reaches setting temperature. 

4.  Press “+ or -” key on the control panel or remote to adjust the temperature setting, 
it will fl ash 5seconds on the display to confi rm the setting temperature. With each 
press, the temperature will be increased (+) or decreased (-) by one degree. The 

temperature setting range is 05 - 55 degrees.

5.  Press “T” key once on the control panel or remote control, LED screen fl ashes, press 
“+ or -” to set 0-24 hours timer. The countdown timer is set after 5 seconds blinking. 
LED display will be cycled between timer and setting temperature.

6.  Press and hold “+” key on the control panel will turn on child lock function, show 
“LC” on the screen; press and hold “-” key to turn off  child lock function. 

7.  When powered on, the display will switch off  if you change nothing in the settings 
for more than 1 minute. You can reactivate it by pressing once on any button at 

random. 

8.  ECO Mode: when you turn on this, the display on the heater will show “EC”, when 
opening the room window, the room temperature drops more than 5 degrees in 10 

minutes, the product automatically stops heating to save energy.

Operating Instructions
1. LED display

2. Timer indicator light

3. WIFI indicator light

4. ON/OFF button
5.  Timer button (if not fl ashing during 

pairing with app press “T“ button for 
3 seconds. if you dont want to use the 

wifi  function press “T“ button for 5-10 
seconds to turn it off ).

6. Temperature and timer increasing

7. Temperature and timer decreasing

Remote control
1. Temperature and timer increasing

2. Temperature and timer decreasing

3. Screen off 
4. Timer

5. ECO mode

6. Child lock

7. ON/OFF

Notes: Before using the remote control, make sure that 2pieces of AAA battery ( 
not included) are installed correctly.  

1
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Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking 

en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik 

zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van 

bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. 

Wij wensen je veel plezier met uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk 

beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact 

met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals 

vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 
Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. 

Registreer gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)

� Persoonlijke ondersteuning
� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Lees en volg alle instructies. Bewaar de instructies op een veilige plek voor 

toekomstige referentie. Laat niemand die deze instructies niet heeft gelezen de kachel 

monteren, aansteken, aanpassen of bedienen.

Lees en bewaar deze belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten altijd basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen 

worden gevolgd om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken en letsel aan personen te 

verminderen, waaronder het volgende:

1. Lees alle instructies voordat u deze kachel gebruikt.

2.  Extreme voorzichtigheid: dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief 

kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens, of gebrek aan 

ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van 

het apparaat door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen 

moeten worden begeleid om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.

3.  Deze kachel is heet tijdens gebruik. Om brandwonden te voorkomen, mag blote huid 

hete oppervlakken niet aanraken. Houd brandbare materialen, zoals meubels, kussens, 

beddengoed, papier, kleding en gordijnen, op ten minste 3 voet (0,9 m) afstand van de 

voorkant van de kachel en houd ze uit de buurt van de zijkanten en achterkant.

4.  Haal altijd de stekker van de kachel uit het stopcontact wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

5.  Gebruik de kachel niet met een beschadigd snoer of stekker of nadat de kachel defect is geraakt, 

is gevallen of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd. Breng hem terug naar een geautoriseerde 

servicefaciliteit voor onderzoek, elektrische of mechanische aanpassing of reparatie.

6.  Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

7.  Deze kachel is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in badkamers, wasruimtes en soortgelijke 

binnenlocaties. Plaats de kachel nooit op een plek waar hij in een badkuip of andere 

watercontainer kan vallen.

8.  Leg het snoer niet onder materiaal. Bedek het snoer niet met kleedjes, lopers of 

soortgelijke bedekkingen.

9.  Om mogelijke brand te voorkomen, mag u de ruimte tussen de kachel en de muur die 

bedoeld is voor luchtinlaat of -uitlaat op geen enkele manier blokkeren.

Veiligheidsinformatie

Waarschuwing
- Om oververhitting te voorkomen, mag u de kachel niet afdekken.
-  Sommige onderdelen van dit product kunnen erg heet worden en brandwonden 

veroorzaken. Er moet speciale aandacht worden besteed aan de aanwezigheid van 
kinderen en kwetsbare personen.
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Specificaties

Wattage 450W

Gewichten 5.14/3.85kg

Timer 24 uurs

Kabellengte 1,5M

Voltage 220-240V

Indicatie lichtje Ja

Bedienbaar Via app en afstandsbediening

Kinderslot Ja

10.  Een kachel heeft hete en vonkende onderdelen. Gebruik hem niet in ruimtes waar 

benzine, verf of ontvlambare vloeistoffen worden gebruikt of opgeslagen.
11.  Gebruik deze kachel alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Elk ander 

gebruik dat niet door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen, kan brand, elektrische 

schokken of letsel aan personen veroorzaken.

12.  Gebruik geen verlengsnoer, omdat het verlengsnoer oververhit kan raken en 

brandgevaar kan opleveren. Als u echter een verlengsnoer moet gebruiken, moet 

het snoer een vermogen hebben van minimaal 800 watt (onder 220-240 V).

13.  Om overbelasting van een circuit te voorkomen, mag u de kachel niet aansluiten 

op een circuit waarop al andere apparaten werken. Installeer de kachel niet onder 

het stopcontact.

14.  Het is normaal dat de stekker warm aanvoelt; een losse aansluiting tussen het 

stopcontact en de stekker kan echter oververhitting en vervorming van de stekker 

veroorzaken. Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien om een   los of 
versleten stopcontact te vervangen.

15.  De output van deze verwarming kan variëren en de temperatuur kan zo intens 

worden dat de blootgestelde huid verbrandt. Het gebruik van deze verwarming 

wordt afgeraden voor personen met een verminderde gevoeligheid voor warmte 

of een onvermogen om te reageren om brandwonden te voorkomen.

16.  Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen 

met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan 

ervaring en kennis als ze toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig 

gebruiken van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met 

het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen 

worden uitgevoerd zonder toezicht.

17.  Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten uit de buurt worden gehouden, tenzij ze 

continu toezicht hebben.

18.  Kinderen van 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen aan-/uitzetten 
als het is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd in de beoogde normale gebruikspositie en 

als ze toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruiken van het 

apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen van 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen 

het apparaat niet aansluiten, regelen en schoonmaken of gebruikersonderhoud 

uitvoeren.

19.  Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, 

diens serviceagent of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te 
voorkomen.

Reiniging en opslag
Schakel de kachel uit en laat hem afkoelen voordat u hem schoonmaakt. Koppel de 

stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat los. De buitenkant kan worden schoongemaakt door 

hem af te vegen met een zachte, vochtige doek en vervolgens te drogen. Gebruik geen 

schurende reinigingspoeders of meubelpoets, omdat dit de oppervlakteafwerking 

kan beschadigen. Om de kachel van de muur te halen, voor reiniging of herinrichting, 

opent u gewoon de schroefboutdop en draait u de bouten los om hem van de muur te 

halen.

Voor kortetermijnopslag, koppelt u de kachel gewoon los en laat u hem staan; 

voor langdurige opslag kunt u hem van de muur demonteren of met wat materiaal 

bedekken.

Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de 

EU mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke 

gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwerking te voorkomen, moet u het op 

een verantwoorde manier recyclen om het duurzame hergebruik van materiële 

hulpbronnen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, kunt u 

gebruikmaken van de retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen met de winkel 

waar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen voor milieuvriendelijke 

recycling.
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Instructies voor wandmontage Instructies voor vrijstaand gebruik

Markeer de posities van de drie gaten die 

geboord moeten worden op de muur.

Plaats de schroeven in de pluggen.

Plaats de 3 pluggen in de gaten in de 

muur.

Til de kachel op en richt de drie ronde 

gaten in de beugels aan de achterkant 

van de kachel op de drie schroeven in de 

muur. Schuif de schroef vervolgens van 

positie A naar positie B door de kachel 

lichtjes te verplaatsen.

Boor de gaten Plaats de voetjes op de grond

Schroeven plaatsen

Plaats pluggen

Plaats de verwarming 
aan de muur

1 1
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Let op: Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de onderkant van de kachel en de vloer 
minimaal 20 cm bedraagt   wanneer de kachel is geïnstalleerd.

Plaats de vrijstaande voeten op de grond en zorg dat de gaten in de voeten 

overeenkomen met de gaten aan de onderkant van de kachel. Draai de 2 bouten in de 

gaten.
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Controleer visueel of het apparaat intact is en geen schade heeft opgelopen tijdens 

het transport, voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt.

Verbind uw slimme verwarming met de app

Open de FlinQ-app op uw mobiele 

apparaat.

Het apparaat is geïnstalleerd. Dit kan tot 

2 minuten duren.

Selecteer ‘Apparaat toevoegen’ of het 

‘+’ teken en zorg ervoor dat het wifi -
indicatielampje op de kachel snel knippert.

Het apparaat is succesvol geïnstalleerd 

en toegevoegd aan uw lijst met 

producten. U kunt uw apparaat nu op 

afstand bedienen.

Selecteer uw producttype via het tabblad 

verwarmingssectie. Selecteer de ‘FlinQ 

Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W’.

Vul nu de WiFi-naam en het wachtwoord 

in om de installatie voort te zetten

Open de FlinQ app

Apparaat wordt toegevoegd

Voeg het apparaat toe

Apparaat succesvol toegevoegd

Selecteer producttype Vul de WiFi-gegevens in1

5
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Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor

Infrared Heater 450W

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared
Being added...

Opmerkingen: Let op dat alleen 2,4 GHz-netwerken worden ondersteund. 5 GHz-
netwerken werken niet. Vraag uw provider hoe u beide frequenties kunt inschakelen.

Opmerkingen: Zorg ervoor dat het wifi -lampje knippert, anders drukt u 3 seconden 
op de knop “T”. Als u de wifi -functie niet wilt gebruiken, drukt u 5-10 seconden op 
de knop “T” om deze uit te schakelen.



Gebruiksaanwijzing
1.  Controleer de kachel om er zeker van te zijn dat deze niet beschadigd is voordat u 

hem gebruikt.

2.  Steek de stekker in het stopcontact, u hoort een “piep”, het volledige scherm licht 
1,5 seconde op, dan verschijnt “--”, het WIFI-lampje knippert en de kachel staat in de 
stand-bymodus.

3.  Druk op de aan / uit schakelaar op het bedieningspaneel of de afstandsbediening, 
het display toont de standaard ingestelde temperatuur van 25 graden. De kachel 

begint te werken wanneer de kamertemperatuur 1 graad lager is dan de ingestelde 

temperatuur, of stopt met werken wanneer de kamertemperatuur de ingestelde 

temperatuur bereikt.

4.  Druk op de “+ of -”-toets op het bedieningspaneel of de afstandsbediening om de 
temperatuurinstelling aan te passen, het knippert 5 seconden op het display om de 

ingestelde temperatuur te bevestigen. Bij elke druk wordt de temperatuur met één 

graad verhoogd (+) of verlaagd (-). Het temperatuurinstelbereik is 05 - 55 graden.

5.  Druk eenmaal op de toets “T” op het bedieningspaneel of de afstandsbediening, 
het LED-scherm knippert, druk op “+ of -” om de timer van 0-24 uur in te stellen. De 
afteltimer wordt ingesteld na 5 seconden knipperen. Het LED-scherm wisselt tussen 

timer en ingestelde temperatuur.

6.  Houd de toets “+” op het bedieningspaneel ingedrukt om de kinderslotfunctie 
in te schakelen, “LC” op het scherm te tonen; houd de toets “-” ingedrukt om de 
kinderslotfunctie uit te schakelen.

7.  Wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, wordt het display uitgeschakeld als u langer 

dan 1 minuut niets in de instellingen wijzigt. U kunt het opnieuw activeren door 

eenmaal op een willekeurige knop te drukken.

8.  ECO-modus: wanneer u deze inschakelt, toont het display op de verwarming “EC”, 
wanneer u het kamerraam opent, daalt de kamertemperatuur in 10 minuten met 

meer dan 5 graden, het product stopt automatisch met verwarmen om energie te 

besparen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. LED-display

2. Timer-indicatielampje

3. WIFI-indicatielampje

4. AAN/UIT-knop
5.  Timerknop (als deze niet knippert 

tijdens het koppelen met de app, drukt 

u 3 seconden op de knop “T”. Als u de 
wifi -functie niet wilt gebruiken, drukt u 
5-10 seconden op de knop “T” om deze 
uit te schakelen).

6. Temperatuur en timer stijgen

7. Temperatuur en timer dalen

Afstandsbediening
1. Temperatuur en timer stijgen

2. Temperatuur en timer dalen

3. Scherm uit

4. Timer

5. ECO-modus

6. Kinderslot

7. AAN/UIT

Opmerkingen: Controleer voordat u de afstandsbediening gebruikt of de 2 AAA-
batterijen (niet meegeleverd) correct zijn geplaatst.

1

2 3

4

5

6

7

1

2

3 4

65

7

HandleidingNL FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W



HandbuchDE

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen 

kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese 

Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 

zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu 

falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen 

Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich 

beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte 

zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 

Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt 

nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos 

und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))

� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support
� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen an 

einem sicheren Ort auf, damit Sie später darauf zurückgreifen können. Erlauben 

Sie niemandem, der diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen hat, das Heizgerät 

zusammenzubauen, anzuzünden, einzustellen oder zu bedienen.

Bitte lesen und bewahren Sie diese wichtigen Sicherheitshinweise auf.
Beim Gebrauch von Elektrogeräten sollten immer grundlegende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 

befolgt werden, um das Risiko von Feuer, Stromschlag und Verletzungen zu 

verringern, darunter Folgendes:

1. Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie diesen Heizer benutzen.

2.  Äußerste Vorsicht: Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen 

(einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder 

geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen vorgesehen, 

es sei denn, sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person 

beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen. Kinder sollten 

beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

3.  Dieser Heizer ist während des Gebrauchs heiß. Um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, 

lassen Sie heiße Oberfl ächen nicht mit bloßer Haut in Berührung kommen. Halten 
Sie brennbare Materialien wie Möbel, Kissen, Bettzeug, Papiere, Kleidung und 

Vorhänge mindestens 0,9 m von der Vorderseite des Heizers entfernt und halten Sie 

sie von den Seiten und der Rückseite fern.

4. Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker, wenn der Heizer nicht verwendet wird.

5.  Betreiben Sie das Heizgerät nicht mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker oder 

nachdem das Heizgerät Fehlfunktionen aufweist, heruntergefallen ist oder auf 

andere Weise beschädigt wurde. Bringen Sie es zur Überprüfung, elektrischen oder 

mechanischen Einstellung oder Reparatur zu einer autorisierten Serviceeinrichtung.

6. Nur im Innenbereich verwenden.

7.  Dieses Heizgerät ist nicht für die Verwendung in Badezimmern, Waschküchen und 

ähnlichen Innenräumen vorgesehen. Stellen Sie das Heizgerät niemals an einem 

Sicherheitsinformation

Warnung

- Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, decken Sie das Heizgerät nicht ab.
-  Einige Teile dieses Produkts können sehr heiß werden und Verbrennungen 

verursachen. Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn Kinder und gefährdete 
Personen anwesend sind.
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Ort auf, an dem es in eine Badewanne oder einen anderen Wasserbehälter fallen 

könnte.

8.  Verlegen Sie das Kabel nicht unter Stoff. Decken Sie das Kabel nicht mit Läufern 
oder ähnlichen Abdeckungen ab.

9.  Um einen möglichen Brand zu verhindern, blockieren Sie in keiner Weise den 

Raum zwischen dem Heizgerät und der Wand, der für die Luftzufuhr oder -abfuhr 

vorgesehen ist.
Spezifikationen

Leistung 450W

Bruttogewicht/Nettogewicht (kg) 5.14/3.85kg

Timer 24H

Kabellänge 1,5M

Stromspannung 220-240V

Kontrollleuchte Ja

Kontrolle Via app and remote

Kindersicherung Ja

10.  Ein Heizgerät hat heiße und funkenbildende Teile im Inneren. Verwenden Sie es nicht in 

Bereichen, in denen Benzin, Farbe oder entflammbare Flüssigkeiten verwendet oder gelagert 
werden.

11.  Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät nur wie in diesem Handbuch beschrieben. Jede andere, vom 

Hersteller nicht empfohlene Verwendung kann zu Feuer, Stromschlag oder Verletzungen 

führen.

12.  Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung eines Verlängerungskabels, da das Verlängerungskabel 

überhitzen und Brandgefahr verursachen kann. Wenn Sie jedoch ein Verlängerungskabel 

verwenden müssen, muss das Kabel eine Nennleistung von mindestens 800 Watt (unter 220-

240 V) aufweisen.

13.  Um eine Überlastung eines Stromkreises zu vermeiden, schließen Sie das Heizgerät nicht an 

einen Stromkreis an, in dem bereits andere Geräte in Betrieb sind. Installieren Sie das Heizgerät 

nicht unter der Wandsteckdose.

14.  Es ist normal, dass sich der Stecker warm anfühlt; ein lockerer Sitz zwischen der 

Wechselstromsteckdose (Steckdose) und dem Stecker kann jedoch zu Überhitzung und 

Verformung des Steckers führen. Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker, um eine 
lockere oder verschlissene Steckdose auszutauschen. 15. Die Leistung dieses Heizgeräts kann 

variieren und seine Temperatur kann so stark werden, dass die Haut verbrannt wird. Die 

Verwendung dieses Heizgeräts wird Personen mit verminderter Hitzeempfindlichkeit oder 
mangelnder Reaktionsfähigkeit zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungen nicht empfohlen.

16.  Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, 

sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen 

verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisungen zur sicheren 

Verwendung des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. 

Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von 

Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

17.  Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten ferngehalten werden, es sei denn, sie werden ständig 

beaufsichtigt.

18.  Kinder im Alter von 3 Jahren bis 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur ein-/ausschalten, wenn 
es an seiner vorgesehenen normalen Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert 

Reinigung und Lagerung
Schalten Sie Ihren Heizer vor der Reinigung aus und lassen Sie ihn abkühlen. Trennen Sie das 

Gerät von der Stromversorgung. Die Außenseite kann gereinigt werden, indem Sie sie mit 

einem weichen, feuchten Tuch abwischen und anschließend trocknen. Verwenden Sie keine 

Scheuermittel oder Möbelpolituren, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können. Um den 
Heizer von der Wand zu lösen, um ihn zu reinigen oder neu zu dekorieren, öffnen Sie einfach die 
Schraubkappe und lösen Sie die Schrauben, um ihn von der Wand zu lösen. Für eine kurzfristige 

Lagerung ziehen Sie einfach den Stecker aus der Steckdose und lassen ihn weg; für eine langfristige 

Lagerung können Sie ihn von der Wand abmontieren oder mit etwas Material abdecken.

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts
Diese Kennzeichnung gibt an, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht mit anderem 

Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche 

Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Müllentsorgung zu vermeiden, recyceln Sie es 

verantwortungsbewusst, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu 

fördern. Um Ihr gebrauchtes Gerät zurückzugeben, verwenden Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und 

Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. 

Dieser kann dieses Produkt für ein umweltfreundliches Recycling annehmen.

wurde und sie beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung 

des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 

im Alter von 3 Jahren bis 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht anschließen, regulieren und 

reinigen oder Benutzerwartung durchführen.

19.  Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder 

einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.
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Anleitung zur Wandmontage Freistehende Anleitung

Markieren Sie die Positionen der drei 

zu bohrenden Löcher an der Wand und 

bohren Sie die Löcher.

Stecken Sie die Schrauben in die 

Dübel.

Stecken Sie die 3 Dübel in die Löcher in 

der Wand.

Heben Sie das Heizgerät an und richten 

Sie die drei runden Löcher an den 

Halterungen auf der Rückseite des 

Heizgeräts auf die drei Schrauben an der 

Wand aus. Schieben Sie die Schraube 

dann von Position A in Position B, indem 

Sie das Heizgerät leicht bewegen.

Bohren Sie die Löcher Stellen Sie die Füße auf den Boden

Einsteckschrauben

Stecker einsetzen

Platzieren Sie die Heizung an der 
Wand

1 1

3

2

4

Note: Make sure the distance 
between the bottom of the heater and 
the fl oor is no less than 20 cm when 
the heater is installed.

Stellen Sie die freistehenden Füße auf den Boden, richten Sie die Löcher an den Füßen 

an den Löchern an der Unterseite des Heizgeräts aus und schrauben Sie die beiden 

Schrauben in die Löcher.
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Bevor Sie das Gerät an die Steckdose anschließen, vergewissern Sie sich durch eine 

Sichtprüfung, dass das Gerät intakt ist und keine Transportschäden erlitten hat.

Verbinde deine smarte Heizung mit der App

Öff nen Sie die FlinQ-App auf Ihrem 
Mobilgerät.

Das Gerät wird installiert. Dies kann bis 

zu 2 Minuten dauern.

Wählen Sie „Gerät hinzufügen“ oder das 
„+“-Zeichen und stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
WLAN-Anzeige an der Heizung schnell blinkt.

Das Gerät wurde erfolgreich installiert 

und zu Ihrer Produktliste hinzugefügt. Sie 

können Ihr Gerät jetzt fernsteuern.

Wählen Sie Ihren Produkttyp über die 

Registerkarte „Heizung“ aus. Wählen Sie 
bitte den „FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared 

Heater 450W“ aus.

Geben Sie nun den WLAN-Namen und 

das Passwort ein, um die Installation 

fortzusetzen

Öff ne die FlinQ-App

Gerät wird hinzugefügt

Gerät hinzufügen

Gerät erfolgreich hinzugefügt

Produkttyp auswählen Füllen Sie die WLAN-Details aus1

5

2

6

3 4

Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor

Infrared Heater 450W

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared
Being added...

Hinweise: Bitte beachten Sie, dass nur 2,4 GHz-Netzwerke unterstützt werden. 
5 GHz-Netzwerke funktionieren nicht. Fragen Sie Ihren Anbieter, wie Sie beide 
Frequenzen aktivieren können.

Hinweise: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das WLAN-Licht blinkt. Wenn nicht, drücken 
Sie die Taste „T“ für 3 Sekunden. Wenn Sie die WLAN-Funktion nicht nutzen 
möchten, drücken Sie die Taste „T“ für 5-10 Sekunden, um sie auszuschalten.



Bedienungsanleitung
1. Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob die Heizung beschädigt ist.

2.  Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose. Sie hören einen Piepton, der gesamte 

Bildschirm leuchtet 1,5 Sekunden lang, dann wird „--“ angezeigt, die WLAN-Leuchte 
blinkt und die Heizung ist im Standby-Modus.

3.  Drücken Sie den Schalter an aus auf dem Bedienfeld oder der Fernbedienung. Auf 

dem Display wird die Standardtemperatur von 25 Grad angezeigt. Die Heizung 

beginnt zu arbeiten, wenn die Raumtemperatur 1 Grad unter der eingestellten 

Temperatur liegt, oder hört auf zu arbeiten, wenn die Raumtemperatur die 

eingestellte Temperatur erreicht.

4.  Drücken Sie die Taste „+ oder -“ auf dem Bedienfeld oder der Fernbedienung, 
um die Temperatureinstellung anzupassen. Auf dem Display blinkt sie 5 

Sekunden lang, um die eingestellte Temperatur zu bestätigen. Mit jedem 

Drücken wird die Temperatur um ein Grad erhöht (+) oder verringert (-). Der 

Temperatureinstellungsbereich beträgt 05 - 55 Grad.

5.  Drücken Sie einmal die Taste „T“ auf dem Bedienfeld oder der Fernbedienung. 
Der LED-Bildschirm blinkt. Drücken Sie „+ oder -“, um den 0-24-Stunden-Timer 
einzustellen. Der Countdown-Timer wird nach 5 Sekunden Blinken eingestellt. Die 

LED-Anzeige wechselt zwischen Timer und Temperatureinstellung.

6.  Durch Drücken und Halten der Taste „+“ auf dem Bedienfeld wird die 
Kindersicherungsfunktion aktiviert und „LC“ auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt. Durch 
Drücken und Halten der Taste „-“ wird die Kindersicherungsfunktion deaktiviert.

7.  Beim Einschalten schaltet sich die Anzeige aus, wenn Sie länger als 1 Minute keine 

Änderungen an den Einstellungen vornehmen. Sie können sie durch einmaliges 

Drücken einer beliebigen Taste reaktivieren.

8.  ECO-Modus: Wenn Sie diesen einschalten, zeigt die Anzeige auf der Heizung „EC“ 
an. Wenn Sie das Zimmerfenster öff nen und die Raumtemperatur innerhalb von 10 
Minuten um mehr als 5 Grad sinkt, stoppt das Produkt automatisch die Heizung, um 

Energie zu sparen.

Bedienungsanleitung
1. LED-Anzeige

2. Timer-Kontrollleuchte

3. WLAN-Kontrollleuchte

4. EIN/AUS-Taste
5.  Timer-Taste (wenn sie während der 

Kopplung mit der App nicht blinkt, 

drücken Sie die Taste „T“ 3 Sekunden 
lang. Wenn Sie die WLAN-Funktion 

nicht verwenden möchten, drücken Sie 

die Taste „T“ 5-10 Sekunden lang, um 
sie auszuschalten).

6. Temperatur und Timer erhöhen

7. Temperatur und Timer verringern

Fernbedienung
1. Temperatur und Timer erhöhen

2. Temperatur und Timer verringern

3. Bildschirm aus

4. Timer

5. ECO-Modus

6. Kindersicherung

7. EIN/AUS

Hinweise: Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung der Fernbedienung sicher, dass 2 AAA-
Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) richtig eingelegt sind.

1

2 3

4

5

6

7

1

2

3 4
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Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une précision 

continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce Manual d’instructions avant utilisation et conservez-

le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une lecture 

incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez 

votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, défectueux ou 

cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour toute question, 

commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce Manual.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products
Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et 

nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre 

produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)

� Soutien personnel

� Certifi cat de garantie numérique

� Manual numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Lisez et suivez toutes les instructions. Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit sûr 

pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. Ne laissez personne n’ayant pas lu ces 

instructions assembler, allumer, régler ou faire fonctionner le radiateur.

Veuillez lire et conserver ces importantes consignes de sécurité
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de base doivent toujours 

être respectées pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique et de blessures 

corporelles, notamment les suivantes :

1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce radiateur.

2.  Extrême prudence : cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y 
compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 

ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne soient surveillées 

ou instruites concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de 

leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 

l’appareil.

3.  Ce radiateur est chaud lorsqu’il est utilisé. Pour éviter les brûlures, ne laissez pas la 

peau nue toucher les surfaces chaudes. Gardez les matériaux combustibles, tels que 

les meubles, les oreillers, la literie, les papiers, les vêtements et les rideaux à au moins 3 

pieds (0,9 m) de l’avant du radiateur et éloignez-les des côtés et de l’arrière.

4. Débranchez toujours le radiateur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

5.  Ne faites pas fonctionner le radiateur si le cordon ou la fi che sont endommagés, s’il 
a mal fonctionné, s’il est tombé ou s’il a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce 

soit. Rapportez-le à un centre de service agréé pour examen, réglage électrique ou 

mécanique ou réparation.

6. Utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

7.  Ce radiateur n’est pas destiné à être utilisé dans les salles de bains, les buanderies et 

autres lieux intérieurs similaires. Ne placez jamais le radiateur à un endroit où il pourrait 

tomber dans une baignoire ou un autre récipient contenant de l’eau.

8.  Ne faites pas passer le cordon sous un tissu. Ne couvrez pas le cordon avec des tapis, 

des chemins de table ou des revêtements similaires.

Information de sécurité

Avertissement
- Pour éviter toute surchauff e, ne couvrez pas le radiateur.
-  Certaines pièces de ce produit peuvent devenir très chaudes et provoquer des 

brûlures. Une attention particulière doit être portée en présence d’enfants et de 
personnes vulnérables
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9.  Pour éviter un éventuel incendie, ne bloquez pas l’espace entre le radiateur et le mur 

destiné à l’admission ou à l’évacuation d’air de quelque manière que ce soit.

Caractéristiques

Pouvoir 450W

Poids brut/poids net (kg) 5.14/3.85kg

Minuteur 24H

Longueur de la corde 1,5M

Voltage 220-240V

Voyant Oui

Contrôle Via l’application et à distance

Verrouillage de sécurité 
pour enfants

Oui

10.  Un radiateur contient des pièces chaudes et produisant des arcs électriques ou 

des étincelles. Ne l’utilisez pas dans les zones où de l’essence, de la peinture ou des 

liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou stockés.
11.  Utilisez ce radiateur uniquement comme décrit dans ce Manual. Toute autre utilisation 

non recommandée par le fabricant peut provoquer un incendie, une décharge 

électrique ou des blessures corporelles.

12.  Évitez d’utiliser une rallonge électrique car elle peut surchauffer et entraîner un risque 
d’incendie. Cependant, si vous devez utiliser une rallonge électrique, celle-ci doit avoir 

une puissance nominale d’au moins 800 watts (sous 220-240 V).

13.  Pour éviter de surcharger un circuit, ne branchez pas le radiateur sur un circuit sur 

lequel d’autres appareils fonctionnent déjà. N’installez pas le radiateur sous la prise 

murale.

14.  Il est normal que la fiche soit chaude au toucher ; cependant, un ajustement lâche 
entre la prise secteur (prise) et la fiche peut provoquer une surchauffe et une 
déformation de la fiche. Contactez un électricien qualifié pour remplacer une prise de 
courant lâche ou usée.

15.  La puissance de cet appareil peut varier et sa température peut devenir suffisamment 
intense pour brûler la peau exposée. L’utilisation de cet appareil n’est pas 

recommandée aux personnes ayant une sensibilité réduite à la chaleur ou une 

incapacité à réagir pour éviter les brûlures.

16.  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des 
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou 

manquant d’expérience et de connaissances s’ils ont été supervisés ou ont reçu des 

instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil de manière sûre et s’ils comprennent 

les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage 

et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans 
surveillance.

17.  Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent être tenus à l’écart, sauf s’ils sont surveillés en 

permanence.

18.  Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne doivent allumer/éteindre l’appareil qu’à condition qu’il 
ait été placé ou installé dans sa position de fonctionnement normale prévue et qu’ils 

aient été supervisés ou aient reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil 

de manière sûre et s’ils comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 
ans ne doivent pas brancher, régler et nettoyer l’appareil, ni effectuer de maintenance.

19.  Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 

agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout danger.

Nettoyage et stockage
Avant de nettoyer votre radiateur, éteignez-le et laissez-le refroidir. Débranchez 

l’alimentation électrique de l’appareil. L’extérieur peut être nettoyé en l’essuyant avec 

un chiffon doux humide, puis séché. N’utilisez pas de poudres de nettoyage abrasives 
ou de produits d’entretien pour meubles, car cela peut endommager la finition de la 
surface. Pour détacher le radiateur du mur, pour le nettoyer ou le redécorer, il suffit 
d’ouvrir le bouchon à vis et de dévisser les boulons pour le retirer du mur.

Pour un stockage à court terme, débranchez simplement le radiateur et laissez-le de 

côté ; pour un stockage à long terme, vous pouvez le démonter du mur ou le recouvrir 

d’un matériau.

Élimination correcte de ce produit
Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets 

ménagers dans l’UE. Pour éviter tout dommage éventuel à l’environnement ou à la 

santé humaine dû à une élimination incontrôlée des déchets, recyclez-le de manière 

responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. 
Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de 

collecte ou contacter le revendeur auprès duquel le produit a été acheté. Il peut 

reprendre ce produit pour un recyclage respectueux de l’environnement.
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Instructions de montage mural Instructions pour pose autonome

Marquez les positions des trois trous à 

percer sur le mur et percez les trous.

Insérez les vis dans les chevilles.

Insérez les 3 chevilles dans les trous du 

mur.

Soulevez le radiateur et dirigez les trois 

trous ronds sur les supports à l’arrière 

du radiateur vers les 3 vis sur le mur, 

puis faites glisser la vis de la position A à 

la position B en déplaçant légèrement le 

radiateur.

Percer les trous Placer les pieds sur le sol

Insérer des vis

Insérer les bouchons

Placer le radiateur sur le mur

1 1

3

2

4

Remarque : Assurez-vous que la distance entre le bas du radiateur et le sol n’est 
pas inférieure à 20 cm lorsque le radiateur est installé.

Placez les pieds autoportants sur le sol, alignez les trous des pieds avec les trous du 

bas du radiateur, vissez les 2 boulons dans les trous.
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Connectez votre chauff age intelligent 
à l’application FlinQ

Ouvrez l’application FlinQ sur votre 

appareil mobile.

L’appareil est installé. Cette opération 

peut prendre jusqu’à 2 minutes.

Sélectionnez « Ajouter un appareil » ou le 
signe « + » et assurez-vous que le voyant 
Wi-Fi du radiateur clignote rapidement.

L’appareil est installé avec succès et 

ajouté à votre liste de produits. Vous 

pouvez désormais contrôler votre 

appareil à distance.

Sélectionnez votre type de produit via 

l’onglet de la section chauff age. Veuillez 
sélectionner le « Chauff age infrarouge 
d’intérieur intelligent FlinQ 450 W ».

Remplissez maintenant le nom et le 

mot de passe du WiFi pour continuer 

l’installation

Ouvrez l’application FlinQ

L’appareil est en cours d’ajout

Ajouter l’appareil

Appareil ajouté avec succès

Sélectionnez le type de produit Remplissez les détails du WiFi1

5
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3 4

Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor

Infrared Heater 450W

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared
Being added...

Remarques : Veuillez noter que seuls les réseaux 2,4 GHz sont pris en charge. Les 
réseaux 5 GHz ne fonctionneront pas. Demandez à votre fournisseur comment 
activer les deux fréquences.

Remarques : Assurez-vous que le voyant Wi-Fi clignote. Si ce n’est pas le cas, 
appuyez sur le bouton « T » pendant 3 secondes. Si vous ne souhaitez pas utiliser 
la fonction Wi-Fi, appuyez sur le bouton « T » pendant 5 à 10 secondes pour la 
désactiver.



Mode d’emploi
1.  Vérifi ez que le radiateur n’est pas endommagé avant de l’utiliser.
2.  Insérez la fi che dans la prise, vous entendrez un « bip », l’écran complet s’allumera 

pendant 1,5 seconde, puis affi  chera « -- », le voyant WIFI clignotera et le radiateur 
sera en mode veille.

3.  Appuyez sur l’interrupteur Allumé éteint du panneau de commande ou de la 

télécommande, l’écran affi  chera la température de réglage par défaut de 25 degrés. 
Le radiateur commencera à fonctionner lorsque la température ambiante est de 1 

degré inférieure à la température de réglage, ou s’arrêtera de fonctionner lorsque la 

température ambiante atteint la température de réglage.

4.  Appuyez sur la touche « + ou - » du panneau de commande ou de la télécommande 
pour régler le réglage de la température, elle clignotera pendant 5 secondes 

sur l’écran pour confi rmer la température de réglage. À chaque pression, la 
température sera augmentée (+) ou diminuée (-) d’un degré. La plage de réglage de 

la température est de 05 à 55 degrés.

5.  Appuyez une fois sur la touche « T » du panneau de commande ou de la 
télécommande, l’écran LED clignote, appuyez sur « + ou - » pour régler la minuterie 
de 0 à 24 heures. Le compte à rebours est réglé après 5 secondes de clignotement. 

L’affi  chage LED alterne entre la minuterie et le réglage de la température.
6.  Appuyez et maintenez la touche « + » du panneau de commande pour activer la 

fonction de verrouillage enfant, « LC » s’affi  che à l’écran ; appuyez et maintenez la 
touche « - » pour désactiver la fonction de verrouillage enfant.

7.  Lorsqu’il est allumé, l’écran s’éteint si vous ne modifi ez rien dans les paramètres 
pendant plus d’une minute. Vous pouvez le réactiver en appuyant une fois sur 

n’importe quel bouton au hasard.

8.  Mode ECO : lorsque vous l’activez, l’écran du radiateur affi  che « EC », lorsque vous 
ouvrez la fenêtre de la pièce, la température de la pièce baisse de plus de 5 degrés 

en 10 minutes, le produit arrête automatiquement de chauff er pour économiser de 
l’énergie.

Mode d’emploi
1. Affi  chage LED
2. Témoin lumineux de la minuterie

3. Témoin lumineux WIFI

4. Bouton ON/OFF
5.  Bouton de la minuterie (s’il ne 

clignote pas pendant l’appairage avec 

l’application, appuyez sur le bouton 

« T » pendant 3 secondes. Si vous ne 
souhaitez pas utiliser la fonction Wi-Fi, 

appuyez sur le bouton « T » pendant 5 
à 10 secondes pour l’éteindre).

6.  Augmentation de la température et de 

la minuterie

7.  Diminution de la température et de la 

minuterie

Télécommande
1.  Augmentation de la température et de 

la minuterie

2.  Diminution de la température et de la 

minuterie

3. Écran éteint

4. Minuterie

5. Mode ECO

6. Verrouillage enfant

7. MARCHE/ARRÊT

Remarques : Avant d’utiliser la télécommande, assurez-vous que 2 piles AAA (non 
incluses) sont correctement installées.
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Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co BV

Address:
Eemweg 74

3755LD Eemnes

The Nederland 

Declare under the sole responsibility 
that the following equipment:
FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Brand: 
FlinQ

Product name:
FlinQ Smart Indoor Infrared Heater 450W

Barcode / EAN:
8720955008921
8720955008938

Product Rating:
450W 

Product type:

Heater

Production date:
2024

Produced in:
China

Authorized signature:  
Signed by:

Name: 
Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

3755LD Eemnes, The Netherlands

Date: 

01-08-2024

Conform that the products mentioned are with the following safety and hazardous 

substances restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the 

relevant European Union harmonization directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU,
2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU and all amendments. Conformity Is guaranteed by the CE 
symbol. This product has been tested following harmonized standards and

EU community legislation specifications, applying versions will be valid in 19-06-
2023(2014/35/EU) 10-08-2023 (2014/30/EU ) 02-08-2022 (2015/863/EU + 2011/65/
EU ) The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 

internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl 
 

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 2014/30/EU
Reduction of Hazardous Substances (ROHS) Directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU



FlinQ & Co BV
Eemweg 74

3755 LD Eemnes

The Netherlands

www.flinqproducts.nl
info@flinqproducts.nl


